proforma.  This highlights the positive effect of the combination of TBI on most of these ratios, and that the combined
business remains well capitalised and within its financial covenants.

Six months ended 30 June 2016

TBI Bank 4finance Proforma

Capital/assets ratio(1) 24% 34% 26%
Capital/net loan portfolio(2) 37% 63% 42%
Adjusted interest coverage(3) 6.5x 4.0x 4.3x
Profit before tax margin(4) 31% 21% 23%
Return on average equity(5) 23% 34% 31%
Cost/revenue ratio(6) 59% 46% 47%
Net impairment to revenue ratio(7) 17% 26% 25%

Notes:

(1) Total equity/total assets.
(2) Total equity/net loan portfolio.
(3) Adjusted EBITDA/interest expense.
(4) Profit before tax/interest income.
(5) Profit from continuing operations/average equity (total equity as of the start and end of each period divided by two).
(6) General administrative expenses/interest income.
(7) Net impairment losses on loans and receivables/interest income.

11

Balance Sheet

The table below sets out the condensed consolidated proforma statement of financial position for the combination of 4finance and
TBI Bank.  The purchase price and goodwill adjustments are illustrative as if the acquisition had closed on 1 January 2016(1).

30 June 2016 (unaudited)
(in millions of EUR)

TBI Bank 4finance Adjustments Proforma
totalCash and cash equivalents 45.1 116.4 (68.8) 92.7

Loans and advances due from customers 175.1 322.7 497.8
Property and equipment 14.3 4.9 19.2
Intangible assets and goodwill 0.7 26.1 26.8
Goodwill 0.2 25.4 10.6 36.2
Loans to related parties — 28.8 28.8
Other assets 36.5 66.3 — 102.8
Total assets 272.0 590.6 (58.2) 804.3

—
Customer deposits 185.9 10.9 196.8
Loans and borrowings 6.1 328.7 334.8
Other liabilities 14.8 48.4 63.2
Total liabilities 206.8 388.0 — 594.7
Total equity attributable to the Group’s equity holders 65.2 201.4 (58.2) 208.4
Non-controlling interests — 1.2 1.2
Total equity 65.2 202.6 (58.2) 209.6
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 272.0 590.6 (58.2) 804.3

Notes:

(1) As of 1 January 2016, TBI Bank EAD had consolidated equity of EUR 56.7 million.  During the first quarter of 2016, TBI Leasing SA (Romania)
was transferred from TBIF Financial Services BV to TBI Bank EAD.  Therefore the net book value of the Romanian leasing business of EUR 1.5
million has been added, bringing the Bank's illustrative equity value on acquisition to EUR 58.2 million.

The adjustment to cash and cash equivalents represents the base purchase price of approximately EUR 69 million, and the difference between book
value of acquired assets and purchase price is allocated to goodwill.